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        March 22, 2008 
 
 
 
Dear GHSA State Riflery Championship Athletes and Coaches, 
 
 
 
I congratulate you for your success in reaching this level. Competing in a state high school 
championship is an earned privilege. Only a very small percentage of athletes and coaches get 
the opportunity. 
  
We hope this championship is a special experience you will remember fondly for many years. 
We are fortunate in many ways. The Georgia High School Association’s support far exceeds 
that of other state associations. The United States Army Marksmanship Unit willingly hosts our 
championship at the Pool International Shooting Complex. This enables you to compete in a 
great facility, complete with electronic scoring and scoreboards, that is home to many world 
class competitors. The competition officials involved have donated their time and talents to 
make this a great championship for you. They earnestly strive to make this absolutely the best 
championship of its type anywhere. They are unpaid volunteers who just want to make things 
better for you and for the sport.  
 
Few teams make it to a state championship unless they have dedicated coaches who are willing 
to dedicate long hours and give up many personal activities to help others succeed. Thank the 
coaches and others who played a role in your success in earning your way here. 
 
 
 
 
      Larry Pendergrass 
      Match Director 
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 SCORE SCHOOL TEAM MEMBERS YEAR 
SCR 1160 Madison County High School  2001 
   Dove, Crystal  (293)  
   Phillips, Aaron (290)  
   Smith, Kristi (289)  
   Waldroup, Krystle (288)  

 
      Individual Team 
Rank School/Name  Prone Standing Kneeling Total Total 
        
1 Union Grove  391 381 388  1160   ESCR 
   Casey, Abby  100 95 98 293  
   Frazier, Steven  97 93 95 285  
   Potter, Tiffani  98 96 98 292  
   Yoder, Juli  96 97 97 290  
        
        
2 Northside  394 373 392  1159 
   Clemmons, Chris  99 95 98 292  
   Klein, Forrest  99 92 99 290  
   Lawton, Kevin  99 93 98 290  
   Young, Ian  97 93 97 287  
        
        
3 McEachern  394 368 386  1148 
   Jones, Chris  97 94 97 288  
   Jordan, Robert  99 90 94 283  
   Martin, Kristen  99 88 97 284  
   Velazquez, Scott  99 96 98 293  
        
        
4 East Coweta  388 374 377  1139 
   Bouchard, Evan  95 92 95 282  
   Duncan, Courtney  97 96 92 285  
   Dunn, April  96 94 96 286  
   Watkins, Jake  100 92 94 286  
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5 Luella  387 372 379  1138 
   Bailey, Jackson  96 92 95 283  
   Brown, Jacob  98 93 95 286  
   Mitchum, LaDale  97 94 94 285  
   Phillips, Kyle  96 93 95 284  
        
        
6 Parkview  384 366 385  1135 
   Jiwani, Shahzaib  95 91 94 280  
   Olivares, Elizabeth 96 96 98 290  
   Quartarone, Melissa   95 92 97 284  
   Stuckey, Robert  98 87 96 281  
        
        
7 Henry County  389 364 379  1132 
   Basinger, Melissa  98 87 87 272  
   Branyon, Matthew  97 92 98 287  
   Wells, Caitlyn  97 92 99 288  
   Whisenant, Kyle  97 93 95 285  
        
        
8 Rutland  381 362 378  1121 
   Cason, Seth  95 89 97 281  
   Crandall, Derek  93 88 92 273  
   Gomez, Cris  96 91 93 280  
   Reich, Sean  97 94 96 287  
        
        
9 Lithonia  390 361 369  1120 
   Allen, Marc-Ashley 99 83 91 273  
   Bradley, Quinnesha 96 94 92 282  
   Hicks, Taylor  99 93 91 283  
   James, Delando  96 91 95 282  
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10 Wilcox County  383 362 373  1118 
   Bloodworth, Thomas Jr. 98 90 89 277  
   Brady, William  96 90 94 280  
   Holliday, Jennifer  95 90 93 278  
   Sinnot, Jeremy  94 92 97 283  
        
        
11 Madison County  375 366 372  1113 
   Brown, Casey  96 91 90 277  
   Brumfield, Josh  83 85 92 260  
   Holliman, Erin  99 94 95 288  
   Threlkeld, Wade   97 96 95 288  
        
        
12 Chattahoochee County 384 343 378  1105 
   Kasl, Breanna  100 72 93 265  
   Myles, Evan  93 92 93 278  
   Talbert, Justin  95 90 93 278  
   Vautrin, Andrea  96 89 99 284  
        
        
13 Lee County  380 348 372  1100 
   Ligget, Stephen  94 88 96 278  
   Retzel, Harrison  93 93 96 282  
   Shabazz, Yasmin  95 85 90 270  
   Tahir, Sherzah  98 82 90 270  
        
        
14 Lithia Springs  380 350 364  1094 
   Brown, Jeremiah  98 89 88 275  
   McMichen, Alan  92 88 91 271  
   Montgomery, David 94 90 92 276  
   Quinn, Susan  96 83 93 272  
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15 Mays  378 340 350  1068 
   Gilbert, Chance  95 86 91 272  
   Reddy, Kiya  89 80 72 241  
   Reid, Reagan  98 84 97 279  
   Rogers, Nijel  96 90 90 276  
        
        
16 Elbert County  367 325 356  1048 
   Baker, Jonathan  93 79 89 261  
   Bruce, Danielle  91 83 89 263  
   Haralson, Jake  86 73 84 243  
   Thibaut, Jeremy  97 90 94 281  
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 SCORE NAME SCHOOL YEAR 
SCR 295 Dove, Crystal Madison County High School 2000 
FSCR 398.9 Crist, Amber East Coweta High School 2001 

 
Ran
k Name School R Prone 

Standin
g 

Kneelin
g Total Remarks 

         
1   Casey, Abby Union Grove 3 100 95 98 293  
     Final: 101.4 394.4  
         
2   Olivares, Elizabeth Parkview 3 96 96 98 290  
     Final: 102.6 392.6  
         
3   Clemmons, Chris Northside 1 99 95 98 292  
     Final: 98.2 390.2  
         
4   Potter, Tiffani Union Grove 2 98 96 98 292  
     Final: 98 390  
         
5   Yoder, Juli Union Grove 1 96 97 97 290 tie breaker 
     Final: 99.3 389.3  
         
6   Lawton, Kevin Northside 1 99 93 98 290  
     Final: 99.3 389.3  
         
7   Velazquez, Scott McEachern 3 99 96 98 293  
     Final: 95.2 388.2  
         
8   Klein, Forrest Northside 2 99 92 99 290  
     Final: 95.4 385.4  
         
9   Neri, Jacob Stockbridge 3 98 96 96 290  
10   Brogdon, Mattie Lumpkin County 3 99 95 96 290  
11   Wells, Caitlyn Henry County 2 97 92 99 288  
12   Jones, Chris McEachern 2 97 94 97 288  
13   Threlkeld, Wade  Madison County 3 97 96 95 288  
14   Holliman, Erin Madison County 1 99 94 95 288  
15   Pifer, Randall Jr. Spalding 3 98 96 94 288  
16   Branyon, Matthew Henry County 1 97 92 98 287  
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17   Young, Ian Northside 3 97 93 97 287  
18   Thrasher, Adam Stockbridge 3 96 95 96 287  
19   Reich, Sean Rutland 2 97 94 96 287  
20   Dunn, April East Coweta 3 96 94 96 286  
21   Brown, Jacob Luella 2 98 93 95 286  
22   Watkins, Jake East Coweta 2 100 92 94 286  
23   Frazier, Steven Union Grove 2 97 93 95 285 tie breaker 
24   Whisenant, Kyle Henry County 3 97 93 95 285  
25   Smith Jacob Lumpkin County 3 98 92 95 285  
26   Mitchum, LaDale Luella 2 97 94 94 285  
27   Duncan, Courtney East Coweta 2 97 96 92 285  
28   Vautrin, Andrea Chattahoochee Co. 2 96 89 99 284  
29   Quartarone, Melissa Parkview 1 95 92 97 284  
30   Martin, Kristen McEachern 2 99 88 97 284  
31   Phillips, Kyle Luella 3 96 93 95 284  
32   Sinnot, Jeremy Wilcox County 1 94 92 97 283  
33   Gilpin, Klinton Spalding 3 95 92 96 283  
34   Davis, Caitlin Colquitt County 3 97 90 96 283  
35   Miller, Dori Colquitt County 3 94 94 95 283  
36   Bailey, Jackson Luella 1 96 92 95 283  
37   Jordan, Robert McEachern 1 99 90 94 283  
38   Hicks, Taylor Lithonia 2 99 93 91 283  
39   Retzel, Harrison Lee County 2 93 93 96 282  
40   Bouchard, Evan East Coweta 1 95 92 95 282  
41   James, Delando Lithonia 1 96 91 95 282  
42   Bradley, Quinnesha Lithonia 3 96 94 92 282  
43   Cason, Seth Rutland 1 95 89 97 281  
44   Stuckey, Robert Parkview 1 98 87 96 281  
45   Thibaut, Jeremy Elbert County 1 97 90 94 281  
46   Jiwani, Shahzaib Parkview 2 95 91 94 280  
47   Brady, William Wilcox County 2 96 90 94 280  
48   Gomez, Cris Rutland 2 96 91 93 280  
49   Reid, Reagan Mays 1 98 84 97 279  
50   Ligget, Stephen Lee County 2 94 88 96 278  
51   Myles, Evan Chattahoochee Co. 1 93 92 93 278  
52   Talbert, Justin Chattahoochee Co. 1 95 90 93 278  
53   Holliday, Jennifer Wilcox County 3 95 90 93 278  
54   Brown, Casey Madison County 1 96 91 90 277  
55   Bloodworth, Thomas Jr. Wilcox County 1 98 90 89 277  
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56   Gilbo, Joe North Forsyth 3 94 86 96 276  
57   Montgomery, David Lithia Springs 3 94 90 92 276  
58   Rogers, Nijel Mays 3 96 90 90 276  
59   Brown, Jeremiah Lithia Springs 1 98 89 88 275  
60   Crandall, Derek Rutland 3 93 88 92 273  
61   Allen, Marc-Ashley Lithonia 1 99 83 91 273  
62   Quinn, Susan Lithia Springs 1 96 83 93 272  
63   Gilbert, Chance Mays 1 95 86 91 272  
64   Basinger, Melissa Henry County 2 98 87 87 272  
65   McMichen, Alan Lithia Springs 2 92 88 91 271  
66   Shabazz, Yasmin Lee County 3 95 85 90 270  
67   Tahir, Sherzah Lee County 1 98 82 90 270  
68   Kasl, Breanna Chattahoochee Co. 3 100 72 93 265  
69   Bruce, Danielle Elbert County 2 91 83 89 263  
70   Baker, Jonathan Elbert County 2 93 79 89 261  
71   Brumfield, Josh Madison County 2 83 85 92 260  
72   Haralson, Jake Elbert County 3 86 73 84 243  
73   Reddy, Kiya Mays 2 89 80 72 241  
74   Trejo, Jose Dalton 3 0 0 0 0 DNS 
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STATE CHAMPIONSHIP 10m 3 POSITION AIR RIFLE 
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SCR  State Championship Record ESCR  Equal SCR DQ    Disqualified 
FSCR Finals State Championship Record DNS   Did Not Start PNL   Penalty 
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 SCORE NAME SCHOOL YEAR 
SCR 295 Dove, Crystal Madison County High School 2000 
FSCR 398.9 Crist, Amber East Coweta High School 2001 

 
  Qual.        
Ran
k Name Score 1 / 6 2 / 7 3 / 8 4 / 9 5 / 10 Final: Total: 
            

1 Casey, Abby 293 10.1 9.5 10.8 9.9 10.1 101.4 394.4 
   10.1 10.4 9.7 10.5 10.3   
          

2 Olivares, Elizabeth 290 10.6 10.9 10.6 10.4 10.6 102.6 392.6 
   9.4 10.0 10.0 9.9 10.2   
          

3 Clemmons, Chris 292 9.9 9.6 10.0 9.6 9.7 98.2 390.2 
   9.8 9.1 10.1 10.5 9.9   
          

4 Potter, Tiffani 292 8.7 10.3 10.2 9.9 10.5 98.0 390.0 
   10.0 9.0 10.3 8.9 10.2   
          

5 Yoder, Juli 290 10.0 9.9 10.2 10.2 10.0 99.3 389.3 
   8.8 10.7 9.1 10.7 9.7 9.8 tie breaker
          

6 Lawton, Kevin 290 10.3 10.2 9.0 10.0 9.3 99.3 389.3 
   9.3 10.3 10.3 10.5 10.1 9.6  
          

7 Velazquez, Scott 293 10.4 9.3 8.0 9.2 9.7 95.2 388.2 
   10.2 9.2 9.0 9.8 10.4   
          

8 Klein, Forrest 290 9.5 9.9 9.7 10.2 7.4 95.4 385.4 
   10.0 9.8 8.4 10.7 9.8   
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TEAM CHAMPIONS 
 

 

YEAR RANK SCHOOL SCORE 
2007 1 Northside 1155 

 2 Henry County 1143 
 3 Luella 1142 

2006 1 Northside 1149 
 2 Colquitt County 1147 
 3 East Coweta 1141 

2005 1 Northside 1142 
 2 Woodward Academy  1139 
 3 Henry County 1128 

2004 1 Woodward Academy 1144 
 2 Spalding 1139 
 3 Brunswick 1125 

2003 1 Woodward Academy 1141 
 2 Griffin High School 1138 
 3 Union Grove School 1129 

2002 1 Woodward Academy 1156 
2 Madison County High School 1133 

 
3 East Coweta High School 1132 
1 Madison County High School 1160 

2001 
2 East Coweta High School 1145 
1 East Coweta High School  1150 

2000 
2 Roswell High School 1142 
1 Madison County High School 1159 

1999 
2 East Coweta High School 1157 
1 Madison County High School 1146 

1998 
2 East Coweta High School 1132 
1 Ware County High School 1127 

1997 
2 Creekside High School 1122 
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Team Champions – Cont’d. 

 
YEAR RANK SCHOOL SCORE 
1996 1 Creekside High School 1129 

 2 Ware County High School 1115 
1995 1 Creekside High School  1102 

  2 Statesboro High School  1059 
1994 1 Creekside High School  1102 

  2 Heritage High School  1060 
1993 1 Creekside High School  1100 

  2 Fitzgerald High School  1064 
1992 1 Creekside High School  1064 

  2 Griffin High School  1041 
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INDIVIDUAL MEDALISTS 
 
 

 

YEAR RANK NAME SCORE 
2007 1 Mattie Brogdon (Lumpkin County) 293 (392.7F) 

 2 Evan Young (East Coweta) 293 (391.7F) 
 3 Elizabeth Olivares (Parkview) 290 (391.1F) 

2006 1 Phillip Huckaby (Spalding) 293 (394.3F) 
 2 Evan Young (East Coweta) 294 (392.2F) 
 3 Courtney Scott (Northside) 293 (390.7F) 

2005 1 Phillip Huckaby (Spalding) 294 (394.1F) 
 2 Dana Philen (Woodward) 290 (389.1F) 
 3 Hagan Harrison (Northside) 290 (386.2F) 

2004 1 Dana Philen (Woodward) 287 (388.7F) 
 2 Phillip Huckaby (Spalding) 289 (388.0F) 
 3 Brian Roberts (Woodward) 290 (387.7F) 

2003 1 Hayes, Heather (Griffin) 293 (391.8F) 
 2 McClain, Jessica (Griffin) 289 (386.4F) 
 3 Simoneau, Joseph (Woodward) 287 (385.3F) 

1 Crist, Amber (East Coweta) 292 (393.8 F) 
2 Nickerson, Laura (Hardaway) 291 (392.0 F) 2002 
3 Tidmore, Beth (Woodward) 292 (391.9F) 
1 Crist, Amber (East Coweta) 294 (398.9 F) 2001 2 Dove, Crystal (Madison County) 293 (393.6 F) 
1 Dove, Crystal  (Madison County) 295 (394.4 F) 2000 2 Nash, James  (East Coweta) 292 (391.9 F) 
1 Nash, James  (East Coweta) 293 1999 2 Dove, Crystal  (Madison County) 293 
1 Dove, Crystal  (Madison County)  292 1998 2 Dove, Kelly  (Madison County) 291 
1 Parks, Josh  (Creekside) 290 1997 2 Caswell, Deanna  (Ware County) 289 
1 Hitchcock, Corey  (Creekside) 290 1996 2 Lewis, James  (Ware County) 284 
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Individual Medalists – Cont’d. 
 
 

YEAR RANK NAME SCORE 
1995 1 Hitchcock, Corey  (Creekside) 286 

 2 Phillips, David  (Carver, Columbus) 283 
1994 1 Hitchcock, Corey  (Creekside) 291 

 2 Whidden, John  (Fitzgerald) 287 
1993 1 Newton, Jason  (Creekside) 279 

 2 Hitchcock, Corey  (Creekside) 277 
1992 1 Harper, Lewis  (Creekside) 274 

  2 Newton, Jason  (Creekside) 273 
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SCHOOL STATE CHAMPIONSHIP STANDINGS BY YEAR 

2000 through 2007 
 

SCHOOL ‘00 ‘01 ‘02 ‘03 ‘04 ‘05 ‘06 ‘07 TOTAL in 2000’s 
Aquinas 6 9 (T)  9  13 14  5 
Brunswick    5 3 4 13  4 
Colquitt County    10  9  2 7 4 
Columbus     14    1 
Creekside 3 4 7      3 
Crisp County 7 12 4  8    4 
Douglass (Atlanta) 16        1 
Eagle’s Landing      8 5  2 
East Coweta 1 2 3   5 3 4 6 
Fitzgerald  7 11  5 11   4 
Georgia Military  9 (T)    16   2 
Glynn Academy  8 9 4   16 15 5 
Griffin   8 2  14   3 
Hardaway 8 14   15    3 
Henry County     6 3 8 2 4 
Hiram    15    16 2 
Jordan 9 16       2 
Kennesaw Mountain        13 1 
Lakeside (Evans)  15  14     2 
Lassiter    ns     1 
Lithia Springs    13 13   12 3 
Lithonia       10 9 2 
Luella      9 6 3 3 
Lumpkin County       9 6 2 
Madison County 5 1 2 10 7 7 12  7 
Mays (Atlanta) 15        1 
McEachern 14   12 11 12 4 8 6 
Newton      10   1 
North Cobb 13 11       2 
North Forsyth 11  13     11 3 
Northside – Columbus     4 1 1 1 3 
Parkview   16  12  11 5 4 
Riverside Academy   15      1 
Roswell 2 6 6 6 10  15  6 
South Atlanta     16    1 
Southeast (Macon)  13       1 
Spalding     2    1 
St. Vincent’s        14 1 
Statesboro 10  12 8  15   4 
Stockbridge    7     1 
Union Grove    3     1 
Upson Lee       7 10 2 
Ware County 4 5 14 11     4 
Wilcox County 12  5   6   3 
Woodward Academy  3 1 1 1 2   5 
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SCHOOL STATE CHAMPIONSHIP STANDINGS BY YEAR 

1992 through 1999 
 
 

 
SCHOOL ‘92 ‘93 ‘94 ‘95 ‘96 ‘97 ‘98 ‘99 TOTAL in 1990’s 
Americus    13     1 
Aquinas   14      1 
Benedictine (Savannah) 3 3 10 10     4 
Butler (Augusta)   4 6     2 
Campbell 6        1 
Carver (Columbus)    5 12    2 
Central (Mason)        7 1 
Chattahoochee    4 13 10 9  4 
Creekside 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 3 8 
Crisp County     15    1 
Dodge County 5  11 11 14    4 
Dooly County   12      1 
Douglass (Atlanta)  9 16     16 3 
Eagle’s Landing     10    1 
East Coweta      5 2 2 3 
Fitzgerald 4 2 9   13 13 10 6 
Georgia Military     7 7 5 9 4 
George (Atlanta)  10 17      2 
Griffin 2 4 6 ns     4 
Hardaway     6 11 11 6 4 
Heritage (Conyers)  6 2      2 
Lakeview – Ft. Oglethorpe 7        1 
Madison County     3 3 1 1 4 
Mays (Atlanta)  7 8 9 11 12 15 15 7 
McEachern   7 3 5 6   4 
Murry County ns 8       2 
North Atlanta    14     1 
Paulding County        12 1 
Richmond Academy    3 7     2 
Ringgold 8  13 8 9 8 6 14 7 
Riverside Academy    12 8 9 7 13 5 
Roswell       10 8 2 
South Atlanta     16 15 14  3 
Statesboro  5 5 2 4 4 8 5 7 
Sumpter      14   1 
Swainsboro   15      1 
Ware County     2 1 3 4 4 
Wilcox County        11 1 
Worth County       12  1 

 


